

No. 19-1818

---

---

**United States Court of Appeals for the First Circuit**

STATE OF RHODE ISLAND,

*Plaintiff-Appellee,*

v.

SHELL OIL PRODUCTS COMPANY, LLC; CHEVRON CORP.; CHEVRON  
USA, INC.; EXXON MOBIL CORP.; BP, PLC; BP AMERICA, INC.; BP  
PRODUCTS NORTH AMERICA, INC.; ROYAL DUTCH SHELL PLC;  
MOTIVA ENTERPRISES, LLC; CITGO PETROLEUM CORP.;  
CONOCOPHILLIPS; CONOCOPHILLIPS COMPANY; PHILLIPS 66;  
MARATHON OIL COMPANY; MARATHON OIL CORPORATION;  
MARATHON PETROLEUM CORP.; MARATHON PETROLEUM COMPANY,  
LP; SPEEDWAY, LLC; HESS CORP.; LUKOIL PAN AMERICAS LLC;  
and DOES 1-100,

*Defendants-Appellants,*

GETTY PETROLEUM MARKETING, INC.,

*Defendant.*

---

Appeal from the U.S. District Court  
for the District of Rhode Island, No. 1:18-cv-00395-WES-LDA  
(The Honorable William E. Smith)

---

**MOTION OF NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF MANUFACTURERS,  
ENERGY MARKETERS OF AMERICA, AND NATIONAL ASSOCIATION  
OF CONVENIENCE STORES TO FILE *AMICI CURIAE* BRIEF  
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL**

---

Linda E. Kelly  
Patrick Hedren  
Erica Klenicki  
MANUFACTURERS' CENTER  
FOR LEGAL ACTION  
733 10th Street, N.W., Suite 700  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
(202) 637-3000  
*Of Counsel for the National  
Association of Manufacturers*

---

Philip S. Goldberg  
(Counsel of Record)  
Christopher E. Appel  
SHOOK HARDY & BACON L.L.P.  
1800 K Street, N.W., Suite 1000  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
(202) 783-8400  
pgoldberg@shb.com  
*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*

Pursuant to Rule 29(a) of the Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure, the National Association of Manufacturers (“NAM”), Energy Marketers of America (“EMA”), and National Association of Convenience Stores (“NACS”) request permission to file the accompanying *amici curiae* brief in support of the Appellants. All parties consent to the filing of the attached brief.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* ..... 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 3

I. ADJUDICATING ALLEGATIONS OVER EFFECTS OF GLOBAL CLIMATE CHANGE REQUIRES FEDERAL JURISDICTION..... 3

II. THIS CASE IS PART OF A LITIGATION CAMPAIGN TO HAVE STATE COURTS UNDERMINE THE U.S. SUPREME COURT’S JURISPRUDENCE ON CLIMATE LAWSUITS ..... 6

III. CLAIMS ALLEGING HARMS FROM CLIMATE CHANGE PRESENT UNIQUELY FEDERAL INTERESTS ..... 8

IV. THE COURT SHOULD MAINTAIN THE INTEGRITY OF THE FEDERAL-STATE DUAL COURT SYSTEM..... 11

CONCLUSION ..... 12

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... END

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... END

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Am. Elec. Power v. Connecticut*, 564 U.S. 410 (2011).....*passim*

*BP P.L.C. v. Mayor & City Council of Baltimore*, 141 S. Ct. 1532 (2021) ..... 10

*City of Milwaukee v. Illinois*, 451 U.S. 304 (1981) ..... 9

*City of New York v. Chevron Corp.*, 993 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2021) ..... 9, 12

*City of Oakland v. BP P.L.C.*, 325 F. Supp. 3d 1017 (N.D. Cal. 2018) ..... 10

*Comer v. Murphy Oil USA, Inc.*, 718 F.3d 460 (5th Cir. 2013) ..... 5

*Illinois v. City of Milwaukee*, 406 U.S. 91 (1972) ..... 3

*Native Village of Kivalina v. ExxonMobil Corp.*,  
696 F.3d 849 (9th Cir. 2012) ..... 5

*North Carolina v. Tennessee Valley Auth.*, 615 F.3d 291 (4th Cir. 2010) ..... 9-10

*Rivet v. Regions Bank of Louisiana*, 522 U.S. 470 (1998) ..... 11

*United States v. Standard Oil Co. of Cal.*, 332 U.S. 301 (1947) ..... 4

*Watson v. Philip Morris Cos.*, 551 U.S. 142 (2007)..... 10-11

**Other Authorities**

*Amicus* Brief of Indiana and Fourteen Other States in Support of  
Dismissal, *City of Oakland v. BP*, No. 18-1663 (9th Cir. filed  
Apr. 19, 2018)..... 12

Denise E. Antolini, *Modernizing Public Nuisance: Solving the Paradox  
of the Special Injury Rule*, 28 *Ecol. L.Q.* 755 (2001)..... 9

*Atmospheric Recovery Litigation: Making the Fossil Fuel Companies  
Pay for Cleaning up the Atmosphere*, YouTube, May 23, 2018..... 7

Beyond the Courtroom, Manufacturers’ Accountability Project, at <https://mfgaccountabilityproject.org/beyond-the-courtroom> .....8

Complaint, *City of Charleston v. Brabham Oil Co., Inc.*, No. 2020-CP-10 (S.C. Ct. Comm. Pleas Sept. 9, 2020) .....7

Brooks Dubose, *Annapolis Sues 26 Oil and Gas Companies for their Role in Contributing to Climate Change*, Cap. Gazette, Feb. 23, 2021 .....11

Editorial, *Climate Lawsuits Take a Hit*, Wall St. J., May 17, 2021 .....6

*Entire January Meeting Agenda at Rockefeller Family Foundation*, Wash. Free Beacon, Apr. 2016, available at <https://freebeacon.com/wp-content/uploads/2016/04/Entire-January-meeting-agenda-at-RFF-1-1.pdf> .....7

*Establishing Accountability for Climate Damages: Lessons from Tobacco Control, Summary of the Workshop on Climate Accountability, Public Opinion, and Legal Strategies*, Union of Concerned Scientists & Climate Accountability Institute (Oct. 2012), available at <https://www.ucsusa.org/sites/default/files/attach/2016/04/establishing-accountability-climate-change-damages-lessons-tobacco-control.pdf>.....6, 7

Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law, *In re ExxonMobil Corp.*, No. 096-297222-18 (Tex. Dist. Ct.–Tarrant Cty. Apr. 24, 2018) .....6

Donald G. Gifford, *Public Nuisance as a Mass Products Liability Tort*, 71 U. Cin. L. Rev. 741 (2003) .....10

Larry Neumeister, *Judge Shows Skepticism to New York Climate Change Lawsuit*, Assoc. Press, June 13, 2018, at <https://apnews.com/dda1f33e613f450bae3b8802032bc449> .....10

Press Release, *Rhode Island Attorney General Kilmartin Files Lawsuit Against Fossil Fuel Companies for Costs and Consequences of Climate Change*, Office of the Attorney General, July 2, 2018, available at <https://www.ri.gov/press/view/33626> .....11

Dawn Reeves, *As Climate Suits Keeps Issue Alive, Nuisance Cases Reach Key Venue Rulings*, Inside EPA, Jan. 6, 2020, at <https://insideepa.com/outlook/climate-suits-keeps-issue-alive-nuisance-cases-reach-key-venue-rulings>.....12
